E
APPLICATION
BRIEF
AB-64
4-, 8-, 16-Mbit Byte-Wide
FlashFile™ Memory
Family Overview
Order Number: 292183-002

10
APPENDIX D
ORDERING INFORMATION
Product line designator for all Intel Flash products
Operating Temperature / Package
E   = Com. Temp. 40-Lead TSOP
TE = Ext. Temp. 40-Lead TSOP
PA = Com. Temp. 44-Lead PSOP
TB = Ext. Temp. 44-Lead PSOP
E 2 8 F 0 40 S 5 -
Access Speed (ns)
85 ns (5V, 30 pF), 90 ns (5V)
80 5
Voltage Options (VCC/VPP)
5 = Smart 5 Flash
(5V / 5V and 12V)
Product Family
S = FlashFile™ Memory
Device Density
004 = 4-Mbit
008 = 8-Mbit
016 = 16-Mbit
Valid Operational Combinations
Order Code by Density 5V VCC
4-Mbit 8-Mbit 16-Mbit
2.7V VCC,
50pF load
3.3V VCC,
50pF load
10% VCC,
100pF load
5% VCC,
30pF load
Commercial Temperature
E28F004S3-120 E28F008S3-120 E28F016S3-120 -150 -120
E28F004S3-150 E28F008S3-150 E28F016S3-150 -170 -150
E28F004S5-85 E28F008S5-85 E28F016S5-95 -90/-100(1) -85/-95(1)
E28F004S5-120 E28F008S5-120 E28F016S5-120 -120
E28F004SC-85 E28F008SC-85 E28F016SC-95 -150 -120 -90/-100(1) -85/-95(1)
E28F004SC-120 E28F008SC-120 E28F016SC-120 -170 -150 -120
PA28F004S3-120 PA28F008S3-120 PA28F016S3-120 -150 -120
PA28F004S3-150 PA28F008S3-150 PA28F016S3-150 -170 -150
PA28F004S5-85 PA28F008S5-85 PA28F016S5-95 -90/-100(1) -85/-95(1)
PA28F004S5-120 PA28F008S5-120 PA28F016S5-120 -120
PA28F004SC-85 PA28F008SC-85 PA28F016SC-95 -150 -120 -90/-100(1) -85/-95(1)
PA28F004SC-120 PA28F008SC-120 PA28F016SC-120 -170 -150 -120
NOTE:
1. Valid access time for 16-Mbit byte-wide FlashFile memory.
E AB-64
11
APPENDIX E
ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONAL
Order Number Item
290598 Byte-Wide Smart 3 FlashFile™ Memory Family 4, 8, and 16 Mbit Datasheet
290597 Byte-Wide Smart 5 FlashFile™ Memory Family 4, 8, and 16 Mbit Datasheet
290600 Byte-Wide SmartVoltage FlashFile™ Memory Family 4, 8, and 16 Mbit Datasheet
292180 AP-625 28F008SC Compatibility with 28F008SA
NOTE:
1. Please call the Intel Literature Center at (800) 548-4725 to request Intel documentation. International customers should
contact their local Intel or distribution sales office.
2. Visit Intel’s World Wide Web home page at http://www.Intel.com for technical documentation and tools.
	TITLE PAGE
	CONTENTS
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.0 FlashFile™ ARCHITECTURE
	3.0 PINOUT COMPATIBLE DENSITY UPGRADES
	4.0 NEW FEATURES
	5.0 UPGRADING FROM 12V TO SmartVoltage TECHNOLOGY